First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 15 December 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 1004

TOWN COUNCILS ACT (CHAPTER 329A)

TOWN COUNCIL OF TANJONG PAGAR (CONSERVANCY AND SERVICE CHARGES) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24(1) of the Town Councils Act, the Town Council for the Town of Tanjong Pagar makes the following By-laws:

Citation and commencement

1. These By-laws are the Town Council of Tanjong Pagar (Conservancy and Service Charges) (Amendment) By-laws 2020 and come into operation on 1 April 2021.

Amendment of Part 1 of Schedule

2. Part 1 of the Schedule to the Town Council of Tanjong Pagar (Conservancy and Service Charges) By-laws 2011 (G.N. No. S 756/2011) is amended by deleting items 16 and 17 and substituting the following items:

"16. Premises for use as Citizens' Consultative Committee Centre, Residents' Committee Centre or PAP Community Foundation \$0.58 per square metre of the area of the premises, subject to a minimum of \$60

- 17. Premises
 - (*a*) for use as Neighbourhood Police Post
 - (b) for use as polyclinic
 - (c) for social communal use

\$1.50 per square metre of the area of the premises, subject to a minimum of \$60".

[G.N. Nos. S 5/2012; S 375/2012; S 498/2013; S 562/2013; S 84/2015; S 402/2015; S 731/2015; S 213/2017; S 271/2018; S 540/2019; S 774/2019]

Made on 11 December 2020.

YONG YIK CHYE MELVIN Chairman, The Town Council for the Town of Tanjong Pagar, Singapore.

[TPTC/CSC/AM/BYLAWS2021/001; AG/LEGIS/SL/329A/2020/14 Vol. 1]